SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 25-095

REQUEST FOR COUNTY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FUNDING GRANT CONTRACT TO PERFORM ENERGY AUDITS OF THE CAMPUS ADMINISTRATION BUILDINGS

WHEREAS, the Washington State Department of Commerce (hereafter "COM") introduced the Energy Audit Incentive Program for public buildings which provides reimbursable payments for energy audits completed by June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Facilities & Fleet submitted an application for the Energy Audit Incentive Program for its main campus Administration buildings, Courthouse buildings and Denney Juvenile Justice Center; and

WHEREAS, the application was approved by COM in December of 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Energy Audit for Snohomish County campus Administration buildings is defined in Contract 24-51601-042; and

WHEREAS, the total amount reimbursable on Contract 24-51601-042 is one hundred thirty-eight thousand five hundred seventy-five dollars and nineteen cents (\$138,575.19);

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council, pursuant to Snohomish County Code 3.04.140(1), approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Contract 24-51601-042 with Washington State Department of Commerce for the energy audit of the campus Administration buildings and hereby authorizes the Executive to approve future change orders for additional work provided that sufficient appropriation authority exists.

PASSED this 12th day of February, 2025.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

N Neh Council Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council